No.	Proced	ure Name	Р	rocedure Tools	Material	working	Note
161-005	Metal crate		pliers/E-impa wrench/sleeve	ct 10#/13#/open spanner13#		22min	2 people
161-010	Front/Rear assemble	shock	E-impact wrengerspanner15#/to:	ch/sleeve13#/open rque wrench	mark pen	20min	2 people
161-015	Wheel assemb	le	E-impact wren	ch/sleeve19#/torque ion rod	mark pen	8min	2 people
161-020	Roll cage as	semle		ch/长sleeve8#、10#、 agon sleeve/2-open	mark pen	30min	2 people
161-025	Safety belt b guard and ba assmble			ch/sleeve15#/open ner hexagon sleeve	mark pen	10min	2 people
161-030	Cup holder, wheel and assemble		E-impact wrend tools/philips	ch/sleeve17#/inner hexagon screwdriver	mark pen	10min	1 person
161-035	Front bump headlight assemble	er, front bracket		ch/sleeve10#、13#/open ner hexagon sleeve	mark pen	5min	2 people
161-040	Front assemble	windshield	E-impact wren	ch/inner hexagon sleeve		10min	2 people
161-045	Rear seats a	ssemble		ch/sleeve8#, 10#, 13#/open 5#/inner hexagon sleeve	mark pen	20min	2 people
					work out		
			O.		Verify		
Chang	e date Ch	nange note	Change Numbers	Change signature	Approval		

Procedure	Metal crate remove an	nd components move out	No.	161-005	5 People	2	working	22min
Name	(1)					time	
	Assemble proce				Pict	ures		
the whole vel	an the area where the vehicle package on flat aver of the vehicle, and amaged parts during tra	l check if there are						
	se metal crate is more h	nave 2 people remove the eavy, and have risky to						
3. Remove the of roll cage		off the fixation wire					[*]	[*]
× 25 hexagon and 8-M8 hexa	agon nuts as right pict e upper cover of the me	40 hexagon flange bolt						
cage (left),	front roll cage (right), emble bracket (left), s	and take off front roll roll cage bracket, seats eats back rest assemble						
flange nuts of 2-M8×40 Hexa		olts and 2-M8 hexagon al crate pipe, take off ats bottom frame, and						
					work out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note		nange	Approval			

Procedure	Metal crate remove a	nd components move out					working	
Name	(2)	No.	161-005	People	2	time	22min
	Assemble proce	dure			Pio	tures		
× 25 hexagor point at the metal crate A vertical supp	eft and right vertical supports, and remove the packing 6-M 25 hexagon flange bolt of the vertical support fixing bint at the lower part of the left and right sides of the tetal crate And 6-M8 hexagon flange nut. Then move the ertical support on certain area. Put it in a fixed place Remove 4-hexagon flange bolts and 4-hexagon flange bolt fixed the metal crate at the front and rear of the vehicle.							
						0	0 00	
9. Remove the backrest from								
	the steering wheel and notes the middle area of the t	rear wheel cover (left) ire and put them at side						
11. Take out	the wheels 4 pcs							
12. Take out 2-rear shock absorber, roof support (left) (right) and safety belt from the right foot pedal and put at side								
				W	ork out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Char perso	A	approval			

Procedure	Metal crate remove a	nd components move out	No.	161-005	People	2	working	22min
Name	(3)	110.	101 000	Георге	2	time	2211111
	Assemble proce	dure			Pi	ctures		
foot pedal mo	ounting bracket, handra	headrest bracket from						
cover, then r armrest, inst engine compan	emove the front engine	cover of the front engine cover, and take out the tail light in the front or (left) (right),						
15. Take out	the rear axle and put	at side.		20				
remove the 2-	e installation point un -M10 ×20 hexagonal fla and packaging stand un							
		2-M8×40 hexagon flange the dump bed support at						
					work out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note		rson	Approval			

Procedure Name	Front/Rear s	hock assemble	No.	161-010	People	2	working time	20min
	Assemble proced	dure			Pictu	res		
packaging iron fixed storage 2. Take the 2-peeling and colleft and right × 55 hexagon	ehicle up slowly with a on frame. Put the packa e place. -rear shock absorber, chether phenomena, fix the trear shock absorber in a flange bolt (from the agon flange locknut (fro	eck no scratches, paint e upper position of the the U-groove with 2-M10 outside to the inside)		nex nex		4-M10 on flange	locknut	
suspension from the outside to the outside to the form package bolts of the 60-65n. M. 4. Fix the loss shock absorbes swing arm shock absorbes swing arm shock absorbes flang hexagon flang hexagon flang	wer position of rear showard with 2-M10 × 55 here of the inside) and 2-M10 2 in the bolts box). Tigorear shock absorber with the fixed torque of the shock absorbers, and fixed the bolts (through from fixed book auts (take out particle).	hexagon flange bolt (from hexagon flange locknut heten the upper and lower that a fixed torque of the front left and right lugs of the front upper them with 2-M10 × 55 ront to back) and 2-m10 ackage 2 in the standard			hexagon locknut			
					work out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Char perso		Approval			

Procedure	Wheel A	Assemble	No.	161-015	People	2	working	8min
Name							time	
1 Pamarra +1-	Assemble proce				Pic	tures		
then take the attention to do on the tire i assembly). The	listinguish the left and s the same as the rota	on the drive discs, pay right wheels (the arrow ation direction during < 1.25 cap nut, and fix			Transcension of the state of th	Account of the control of the contro		× 1. 25 nut
				W	vork out			
					Verify			
Change			Chai					
times	Change date	Change note	perso	A	Approval			
TIMOS			Porp	~ **				

Procedure Name	Roll cage a	assemle (1)	No.	161-020	People	2	workin g time	30min	
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictu	ıres			
scratch, miss 1-interior mand other phe mirror on the	nomena, align the mount e front connecting pipe n socket head cap screw		mage cior 2-M6						
carton), open accessories a other phenome screw with sp mounting hole the lamp bead lamp bracket	ena; take 2-M5 × 12 he pring washer and flat w e at the top of the lig	damaged, scratched and exagon socket head cap washer to assemble the that fixed bracket (when the foot of the ceiling ess at right side, the		12 hexage head cap set 2-φ5 spring was	on	socket he	20 hexago and cap s 8 × 35 hexet head cap 2-\$\phi\$8 with the pring washer 2-\$\phi\$8 lat washer	agon screw	
the surface idamping pad of with the lame corresponding socket head cand fix the bewasher, with through the waterproof joing to the surface of the surface o	s aging, damaged and of of the roof lamp under a up bead facing forward g groove of the roof. In ap screw (with spring we back with 2-m8 hexagon to the torque of 22-30n. M. waterproof joint (first point), apply sealant to	flange locknut and flat	2-roof led fixed washer 2-M8 hexagon flange locknut the gon c), lat tine the the						
				worl	k out				
				Ve	rify				
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person		roval				

Procedure Name	Roll cage a	assemle (2)	No.	161-020	People	2	workin g time	30min	
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictures	•			
1-headrest wit fasten it wit 2-M6 hexagon	ith the headrest bracks h 2-M6 $ imes$ 20 hexagon so	cket head cap screw and t package 4 in the bolts	hen and						
1-armrest spin l-armrest mounting plate in the right for the bottom to assembly (left of the handra (left), then outside to in	ts box). First assembly te, steel ball and armrefigure. Install the assert the top into the mountit) until it is aligned ail mounting lug of the fasten it with the harms.	t (take out from package seat armrest, armrest est spring are as shown belief seat armrest from a ting lug of roll cage with the mounting hole e roll cage assembly			an nut t armrest	emrest punting st	eel ball armrest spring		
bracket, 2-M6 (left) (take 1-rearview mi mounting hole fixation hole	5 × 30 hexagon flange bout from package 4 in the rror bracket, 1-rearvie e of the roll cage (lef	with 2-M6 $ imes$ 30 hexagon			w mirror (le	eft)	or bracket		
				work	out			'	
				Pro	of				
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person	Appro	oval				

Procedure Name	Roll cage	assemle (3)	No.	161-020	People	2	workin g time	30min
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictures	1	I	I
8-M8 × 25 he nut (take out roll cage lea front elbow, with the roll M8 × 25 inne to inside) an Repeat this 8. Take 1-fre fixing base (× 1.25 hexag × φ 20 × 2	t package 3 in the bolt. Ather cover on the front then align the roll cape cape mounting hole on the Hexagon round head so d M8 hexagon nut are not step for the roll cage cont connecting pipe of a fleft), 2-roof fixing be on flange bolt, 4-\$\phi\$ 10 s and 2 flat gasket (take out	screw, 8-M8 Hexagon cap s box), first cover the joint of the roll cage ge (left) mounting hole the frame, and then use rew (tight from outside tightened temporarily.	er, cap the age ole use ide ly. 8-M8 × 25 hexagon socket head cap screw 2-roll cage leather cover 25 0.5 1ts ipe					
(the front co the installat Use 1-M10 × 2 gasket (sprin × 2 flat gas	nnecting pipe lifting lution hole on the front of 25×1.25 hexagon flanging gasket in the middle sket for installation, and repeat the operation	ig is in the middle) with the roll cage, and then see bolt, $1-\varphi$ 10 spring), $1-\varphi$ 10.5 \times φ 20	spring gasket 4-M10×25×1.29 hexagon flange bo 20 2-roof fixing base (right)					
bolt, 4 - ϕ gasket (take bracket with and then ins bolt, 4 - ϕ middle), and	10 spring gasket, 4 - φ out package 3 in the bol the upper mounting hol tall them with 4-M10 × 10 spring gasket (spr	25×1.25 hex flange		4-MI0×25) hexagon flan	XI. 25	10.5×¢ flat gas		
				work	out			
				Pro	of			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person	Appro	oval			

Procedure Name	Roll cage a	assemle (4)	No.	161-020	People	2	workin g time	30min
	Assemble proce	dure			 Pictur	es	0	
support (left \times 1.25 hex f \times ϕ 20 \times 2 out package 3 bracket, 1-ro in the middle, hole, then us ϕ 10 spring ϕ 10.5 \times without tight the roof bracket.	Flange bolt, $4-\phi$ 10 sp flat washer, $4-M8 \times 20$ in the bolts box), and of bracket support (left) and the roll bar Align se $4-M10 \times 25 \times 1.25$ ag gasket (spring gasket ening temporarily. The set with the installation \times 20 hexagon flange between the set with th	l cage assembly according to the						2
12. Take the socket head capackage 5 in roof lamp is hexagon socked (the nut is on the roof lamp pipe, and the hole on the unit out from the roof lamp	1-assembled roof light ap screw, 4-M6 hexagon for the bolts box), put the forward), and then fast the head cap screw, 4-M6 and used in the ceiling harness to the right along go down the roll bar pper right side of the she long hole on the low	t, 12-M6 × 16 hexagon lange locknut (take out the roof on roll bar(the ten it with 12-M6 × 16 hexagon flange locknut mounting base). Though ong the front connecting to get in from the long roll bar, and then pull wer part, and then plug to after it is connected	tout (the (the (16) knut ough ting long pull plug					
				worl	k out			
				Vei	rify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person		roval			

Procedure	Roll cage a	assemle (5)	No.	161-020	People	2	workin	30min
Name							g time	
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictur	es		
tension belts without windi fixed plate of the safety be and nut (the outside), with check whether it can be stustraightening (the two tensiparallel, with fixed plate of with M10 step outside to in installation,	n roll cage (the small and the lt is bent inward), and bolt is penetrated from the torque of 65-70n. The safety belt can be ack during quick pull of gout the lower fixed point belts of the safety bolt of the safety belt of the bolts and M10 cap nuts (aside), with a torque of the safety belt of the safety).	pulled up in parallel, ll it on the safety belt triangle fixed plate of d fix it with the bolt om the inside to the M. After installation, pulled out freely, and but. (Note: after bint of the safety belt y belt are pulled up in ng), install them on the he frame, and fix them bolts are threaded from of 65-70n. M. After fety belt can be pulled			safety	belt		
				worl	k out			
				Vei	rify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person		roval			

Procedure		ack guard and back rest	No.	161-025	People	2	working	10min
Name	assml	ole(1)					time	
	Assemble proce				Pictu	ires		
(long), insta mounting hole seatbelt buck backward out buckle form an	all the seatbelt buckle on the mounting lug of take is forward inside, side, the seatbelt bun angle of about 50° with the bolt and nut of the) and 2-seatbelt buckle and the seatbelt buckle the seatbelt buckle (the the seatbelt lock is ckle and the seatbelt that the horizontal line), he seatbelt buckle (bolt		tbelt bu	ckle (sho			
					work out			
					Verify	_		
Change times	Change date	Change note	Cha: pers	1	Approval			

Procedure Name		ack guard and back rest	No.	161-025	People	2	working time	10min
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictu	ıres		
5-M6 × 16 her 3 of the bol- mounting hole with 5-M6 × 1 temporarily			M6 × 16 ocket head scr		3-M6 × 16 n socket head	screw		
3. Take 1-backrest (the backrest and backrest bracket have been combined, and the backrest bracket is the shorter one), 4-M8 × 20 hexagon flange bolt, 4-m8 hexagon flange locknut, 3-M6 × 16 hexagon socket head cap screw (take out package 3 in the bolts box), align the backrest bracket with the backrest mounting hole (the backrest mounting bracket passes through the middle of two seatbelts, and there are three mounts holes on the backrest whose position is downward), then fasten it with 4-M8 × 20 hexagon flange bolt (bolt is installed from front to back), 4-M8 hexagon flange locknut. Align the back guard board with the mounting hole of the back panel backrest, then fasten it with 3-M6 × 16 hexagon socket head cap screws, and fasten the front 5-M6 × 16 hexagon socket head cap screws.				8 × 20 flange b	4-M8 he flange			
					work out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Char pers		Approval			

Procedure	Cup holder, steering	ng wheel and battery	No.	161-030	People	1	working	10min
Name	assem	ble(1)	110.	101 000	Теорге	1	time	Tomin
	Assemble procee	dure			Pictu	ıres		
1. Take 1-cup holder, 1- cup holder bracket, 3-st3.5 \times 12 self tapping screw, 2-M6 \times 16 hexagon socket head cap screw (take out from package 4 in the bolts box), align the cup holder bracket with cup holder mounting hole, and then fasten it with 3-st3.5 \times 12 self tapping screw. Align the cup holder bracket with the mounting hole of the cup holder bracket on frame, and then fasten it with the 2-M6 \times 16 hexagon round head screw.							3-ST3.5 Self tappin 2-M6 × 16 hosocket head o	exagon
connecting sl nut (take out the vehicle t steering colu sleeve on the upper and lowe when installi	eering wheel lower covereve, 1-M12 × 1.25 hexa from package 4 in the lire, put the steering warm, then cover the steer steering column (payer holes must be vertically in the steering wheel can the steering				To the state of th			
3. Take 1-steering wheel, 1-steering wheel fixing cover, 1-horn switch, $6\text{-M5} \times 20$ hexagon socket head cap screw (take out package 4 in the bolts box). First put the horn switch on the steering wheel and connect it with the harness on the steering wheel connecting sleeve (note that the front side of the horn switch has the horn pattern, the horn pattern needs to be parallel to the horizontal line, and the switch wire frame on the back needs to be fixed at the back of the steering wheel), then place the steering wheel fixing cover on the steering wheel, align it with the mounting hole of the steering wheel connecting sleeve, and fasten it with M5 \times 20 hexagon socket head cap screw (note that two holes of the steering wheel connecting sleeve are not threaded, which needs to be installed with the two mounting holes of the steering wheel lower cover).				steering wh		× 1. 25 e self-lock		
				WC	ork out			
]	Proof			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Chan perso	Ap	proval			

Procedure Name	- -	ng wheel and battery ble(2)	No.	161-030	People	1	working time	10min
	Assemble proce				Picture	es		
and remove it wire from the connect the p whole vehicle fix the batte positive and	from the storage box. e battery and install to positive and negative of	connecting wire of the h the special bolt, and over (note that the connected reversely),			Negat Black Posit Red		+)	
				work	out			
				Ver	ify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Chang person	Appr	oval			

Procedure	Front bumper, fron	t headlight bracket					working	
Name	asse	emble	No.	161-035	People	2	time	5min
	Assemble proce	dure			Pic	tures		
× 20 hexagon bolts box), a front bumper hexagon flang bolt is used for the upper 2. Take 1-hea plate (right) hexagon flang align the head cap scree Then align the of the front with M6 × 16	a flange bolt (take out align the front bumper mounting hole, and then ge bolt and M8 × 20 her for the lower mounting point). dlamp support plate (lest, 6-M6 × 16 hexagon social elocknut (take out packed dlamp support plate with cover and install it with the wand M6 hexagon flange headlight support plate bumper headlight support plate	th the mounting hole of 1 M6 × 16 hexagon socket e locknut temporarily.				2-M6 × socket	2-M6 In flange lock 16 hexagon head cap scre 2-M8 × hexagon flan 1-M6 × 16 hex socket head ca 2-M10 × hexagon flan	20 age bolt agon p screw
				V	vork out			
					Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Char pers	I	Approval			

Procedure Name	Windshiel	d Assemble	No.	161-040	People	2	working time	15min
	Assemble proce	dure	Pictures					
the accessory instructions instructions A-M6 Internal lock with the accessory instructions A-M6 Internal lock with the accessory instructions	the 1-windshield box, of the are any missing or do to box, install the access and assemble the winds	pen the windshield box, amaged parts, take out ssory box installation shield.	Butto	2-T-bolt	2-Female clamp 2-Rubber 2-Rubber 2-Mo hexagon flange 2-Lowe	parti sheeti 2-Male cl File 68×20 ap screws - locknut er pivot - stide	16 hexagon inge locknut	
				work	out			
				Ver	rify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Chang person	Appr	roval			

Procedure Name	Rear seats a	assemble (1)	No.	161-045	People	2	working time	20min
	Assemble proce	dure			Picture	S		
1. Take 1-sea frame connect × 20 hexagon 2-M10 × 1.25 the bolts box into the seat bottom frame flange bolt a align the conn the mounting bottom frame, bolt		4-25 squarubber p	lug fra	hexamile connection hexamile x	eat bottom ecting plate 4-M6 × 20 agon flange 2-MI0 × 90 gon flange bottom 1.25 e locknut	bolt		
mounting brace × 45 (half win the bolts plug into the install the sframe, and thinstallation, and the installation, and the installation and the ins	box), first install the seat back mounting brace en use M8 × 45 (half wi not tightened temporal seat base frame connection plate (right) the pin shaft through the noting bracket, and then	e tube rubber plug, 6-M8 elt (take out package 6 e 25 square tube rubber acket square tube, then eket on the seat bottom re) hexagon flange Bolt arily ing plate (left), 1-seat	ck -M8 e 6 per nen tom olt 6-M8 × 45 (half wire) hexagon flange bolt 2-M6 hex flange locknutl eat					
				W	ork out			
				,	Verify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Change person		pproval			

Procedure	Rear seats a	assemble (2)	No.	161-045	People	2	work	20min	
Name							ing		
							time		
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictures				
4. Take 1-rea	ar seat guard board, 1-			4-M5 he					
	ail light, 2-25 square				locknut			\	
_	_	(take out package 6 in	6-M6 × 20 socket hea) hexagon ad cap screw	Office				
	1-M5 hexagon flange loc s box), first install th			01	1000000			9	
	e foot pedal mounting br	_		V					
	the tail light from the		Ø 10						
_	oart of rear tail lamp f							-	
		it. Then place the rear nounting bracket, align							
	holes, and install it			square tube ber plug		///	*//		
	cap screws, which will	not be tightened				3			
temporarily.									
E Tolvo 6 MO	V 20 have gen flange by	alt 4 MG × 20 have gen		162.		•			
	imes 20 hexagon flange bo head screw (take out fro								
	l the foot pedal mounti								
_	ard) on the seat back m	-							
	th M8 $ imes$ 20 hexagon flam y, and then align the mo								
	th the mounting hole of		4 MO × 20 Hexagon						
_	back mounting bracket,					,	/0		
	ap screws for installat			-M8 × 20 n flange bo	olt				
temporarily ((only the two lower hole ard board)	s are installed for the			6.0		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		
Tear Sear gui	ara boara,.				62				
				work	out				
				Veri	fy				
Change			Change						
times	Change date	Change note	person	Appro	val				

Procedure Name	Rear seats a	assemble (3)	No.	161-045	People	2人	working time	20min	
110000	Assemble proce	dure			 Pictur	es	V1		
6. Take 1-han × 45 (half the locknut (take handrail bracket, and flange bolt (flange locknum will not be seen to the locknum			P-M	8 × 45 hex flan	(half thread) ge bolt 3 × 20 ange bolt				
hexagon flang box), install plate of the		package 6 in the bolts cket on the connecting hen install it with M8		//		8 hex e locknu 4-M8× flange	20 hexagon		
8. Take 1-backrest (assembly, the backrest mounting plate is the longer one), $4\text{-M8}\times 20$ hexagon flange bolt, 4-M8 hexagon flange locknut (take out from package 6 in the bolts box), install the rear seat backrest fixing plate on the seat backrest mounting bracket, and use M8 \times 20 hexagon flange bolt (bolt is installed from back to front), M8 hexagon flange locknut for installation, which is not tightened temporarily.				spline end bolt					
9. Take 1-seat mounting bracket (assembly), 4-M8 \times 20 hexagon flange bolt (take out from package 6 in the bolts box), install the seat mounting bracket on the connecting plate of the seat base frame, and install it with M8 \times 20 hexagon flange bolt without tightening temporarily.									
				WOI	rk out		, ,		
	_			Ve	erify				
Change times	Change date	Change note	Cha pers		proval				

Procedure	_					_ ,	working	
Name	Rear seats a	assemble (4)	No.	161-045	People	2人	time	20min
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictur	es		
fasten the base of the seat be fasten the co	ackrest. 1-spline end bolt (tak ix the seat mounting bra ottom frame with the sp	cket to the bottom plate line end bolt, and then						
11. Take out 1-spline end bolt (take out package 6 in the bolts box), fix the seat mounting bracket to the bottom plate of the seat bottom frame with the spline end bolt, and then fasten the connecting plate of the seat cushion bottom frame. 12. Remove the spline end bolts, turnover the rear seat cushion and clip it onto the handrail bracket, adjust the foot pedal bracket and handrail bracket, align the mounting hole of the rear seat cushion bracket with the mounting hole of the handrail bracket and install it with the spline end bolts, then fasten the foot pedal bracket and handrail bracket successively, and then fasten other bolts according to the installation.								
				WO1	rk out			
				Ve	erify			
Change times	Change date	Change note	Char pers	App	proval			

Procedure Name	Rear seats a	assemble (5)	No.	161-045	People	2 人	working time	20min	
	Assemble proce	dure			Pictur	res			
(right), 8-M6 out package 4 on the seat b	in the bolts box), insta	round head screws (take all the rear wheel cover and fasten them with M6	2-safe	ety belt					
	nting bracket and fast	the safety belt on the en it with the bolt and							
label on the s	seat back mounting brac	pel, install the warning ket (left), and install k mounting bracket (one							
				work	out				
				Ver	ify				
Change times	Change date	Change note	Chang person	Appr	oval				